

No. 25-466

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ONGKARUCK SRIPETCH,
Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Cory L. Andrews
Zac Morgan
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
zmorgan@wlf.org

March 2, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. WHEN DISGORGEMENT ISN'T LIMITED BY EQUITY, IT INVITES ABUSE OF POWER.....	4
II. THE NDAA DID NOT LIFT DISGORGEMENT OUT OF EQUITY	7
III. THE SEC DOESN'T NEED NON- EQUITABLE DISGORGEMENT TO VINDICATE THE SECURITIES LAWS.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	9
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	4
<i>Cyan, Inc. v.</i> <i>Beaver Cnty. Emps. Retirement Fund</i> , 583 U.S. 416 (2018).....	1
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017).....	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>Learning Resources v. Trump</i> , 607 U.S. __ (2026)	1
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 591 U.S. 71 (2020).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Marshall v. Vicksburg</i> , 15 Wall. 146 (1872)	7
<i>Merrill Lynch v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	10, 11
<i>SEC v. Ahmad</i> , 72 F.4th 379 (2d Cir. 2023).....	8

<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Secs., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978)	5
<i>SEC v. Govil</i> , 86 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>SEC v. Hallam</i> , 42 F.4th 316 (5th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	4
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Tex.</i> , 596 U.S. 685 (2022).....	8

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....	8
-------------------------------	---

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)	4, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(7)	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(8)	3, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(8)(A)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(8)(B)	10
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6.....	3, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2462	5
Pub. L. 101-429 (Oct. 15, 1990)	4

Pub. L. 107-204 (July 30, 2002)4

Pub. L. 116-283 (Jan. 1, 2021)8

Other Authorities

Ike Adams, et al.,
SEC Disgorgement Authority May Be Limited Even After Recent Amendments to the Exchange Act,
 Business Law Today – Am. Bar Ass’n
 (Jan. 27, 2021).....2, 5

Philip Bobbitt,
Constitutional Fate: Theory of the Constitution
 (Oxford Univ. Press 1984)6

Samuel L. Bray,
The System of Equitable Remedies,
 63 UCLA L. Rev. 530 (2016).....10

Michael Columbo & Allison Davis,
Age Before Equity? Federal Regulatory Agency Disgorgement Actions and the Statute of Limitations,
 7 Harv. Bus. L. Rev. Online 32 (2017)6

Theresa A. Gabaldon,
Equity, Punishment, and the Company You Keep: Discerning A Disgorgement Remedy Under the Federal Securities Laws,
 105 Cornell L. Rev. 1611 (2020)5

Russ Ryan, <i>How the SEC Became the Investor's Collection Agent,</i> LinkedIn (Jan. 2, 2021)	12
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (Kindle Ed.)	9
Statement of Rep. Smith of Wash., 166 Cong. Rec. H6920 (Dec. 8, 2020)	8
Brennen C. Walker, <i>In Liu of Disgorgement: A Call to Revise the SEC's Civil Remedy Toolkit to Effectively Deter Market-Harming Securities Law Violations,</i> 108 Iowa L. Rev. 469 (2022)	12
